
 

 

 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-

Committee 

 
Date:  Thursday, 12 March 2020 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Bob Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests 
within 28 days of their election or appointment to the Council. A 
member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which s/he has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a dispensation): 

 
 • Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
•  Not participate in any discussion or vote  
•  Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
•  Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. These should be declared at the commencement of 
the meeting. 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

5 - 12 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

 

2.   Forward Plan 
 

13 - 14 

3.   Risk Register 
 

15 - 22 

4.   Business Plan 
 

23 - 34 

5.   Review of the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 

35 - 42 

6.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  

 Resolved 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items below on the grounds that their presence would involve the 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 
 

 

7.   Review of the exempt minutes and matters arising 
 

43 - 48 

8.   Investment Performance Quarter 3 
 

49 - 66 

9.   Fund Performance 
 

67 - 78 

10.   Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update 
 

79 - 126 

11.   Investment Strategy Statement 
 

127 - 146 

12.   Responsible Investment, Climate Change, and ESG 
 

147 - 154 

13.   Pooling Update 
 

155 - 180 

14.   Pooling -  Funds Transfers 
 

181 - 224 

15.   Harbourvest - Fund Manager Presentation 
 

225 - 256 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 219 

Committee Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 

Date 09/12/2019 

Attendees Councillor Richard Chattaway (Committee Member) 

Councillor Bill Gifford (Committee Member) 

Councillor John Horner (Committee Member) 

Councillor Wallace Redford (Committee Member) 

Councillor Bob Stevens (Committee Member) 

Michael Nicalaou (Officer) 

Sukhdev Singh (Officer) 

Aneeta Dhoot (Officer) 

Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Committee Member) 

Chris Norton (Officer) 

Jane Pollard (Officer) 

Rob Powell (Officer) 

Helen Barnsley (Secretary) 
 

 

Item ID 755 

Item Title General 

Summary  

 

Item ID 756 

Item Title Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Summary  
None 

 

Item ID 758 

Item Title Minutes of the previous meeting 

Summary  
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record.  There were no 
matters arising. 

 

Item ID 1007 

Item Title Forward Plan 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager presented the report to 
the Sub-Sub-Committee   giving a short summary of the forward plan. 
 
In addition to the information provided it was agreed that presentations at 
the Sub-Sub-Committee   by existing fund managers outside of the pool are 
added to the plan to ensure that all funds have enough oversight. 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the content of the report. 
 

 

Item ID 1008 

Item Title Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Local Pension Board - 19 October 
2019 

Summary  
With reference to the minutes from the Local Pension Board, the Chair 
reminded the Sub-Committee that this was a form of scrutiny; although the 
Sub-Committee will only have access to public minutes.   
 
It was also noted that the Local Pension Board will have access to the 
public minutes of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Local 
Pension Board held on 19 October 2019. 
 

 

Item ID 1009 

Item Title Minutes of the Local Pension Board Meeting - 14 November 2019 

Summary  
The Sub-Committee noted the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 
14 November 2019. 

 

Item ID 1010 

Item Title Reports Containing Confidential of Exempt Items 

Summary  
The Sub-Committee resolved that members of the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the items mentioned below on the grounds that their 
presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 

 

Item ID 1011 

Item Title Exempt Minutes of the PFISC meeting - 9 September 2019 

Summary  
In relation to the Valuation Update (Item 10), it was noted that the minutes 
should read that it was Rob Bilton who presented the report and not Richard 
Warden. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the exempt minutes of the PFISC meeting held 
on 9 September 2019.  There were no matters arising 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

Item ID 1012 

Item Title Investment Performance 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager presented the report to 
the Sub-Committee highlighting the fund value and investment performance 
for the first quarter of 2019/20. 
 
The Sub-Committee   noted the following points –  
 

 In terms of asset allocation, Equity and Fixed Income were 
overweight. 

 Absolute return bonds, Infrastructure, Private Debt and Cash were all 
underweight. 

 Moving forward officers will bring more transparency to the Sub-Sub-
Committee   in terms of benchmark performance in the report. 

 In relation to the performance by fund managers; Threadneedle 
Property and Schroders Property are short of their target and not 
exceeding the benchmark figure. 

Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the content of the report. 

 

Item ID 1013 

Item Title Investment Fund Performance 

Summary  
Michael Nicolaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager introduced the 
report confirming that a new investment funding level was currently under 
discussion so the data for 2019 would be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Paul Potter from Hymans Robertson confirmed to the Sub-Sub-Committee   
that the performance targets are set over a three-year rolling period.   
The following points were noted by the Sub-Committee  
 

 In relation to the pooling costs savings, a global mandate will be 
included in the report moving forward following MFF Accountancy’s 
move to Border to Coast. 

 World markets were reported to be subdued but steady; with the US 
economy slowing down sharply. 

 Markets overall were weaker – in part due to the continued Brexit 
uncertainty and the different possible outcomes. 

 Diverse performance for blended return markets have been volatile 
so hard to predict, but Hymans Robertson has no concerns. 

 In relation to manager ratings; a new appointment has now been 
made at Schroders, Sarah Coburn who brings 21 years-experience 
to the role.  The appointment is very positive. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

Councillor John Horner requested that moving forward the report included 
trend line information on the graphs which would help to identify any 
emerging patterns. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the content of the report. 

 

Item ID 1014 

Item Title Border to Coast Pension Partnership 

Summary  
Andrew Stone from Border to Coast presented an update to the Sub-Sub-
Committee   which included the following highlights; 
 

 Product development Timetable and updates 

 Joint Sub-Sub-Committee   Members and BCPP Non-Executive 
Directors  

 Partner Funds Merger  

 Property Sub-fund Development Funding  

 
In relation to the BCPP Responsible Investment (RI) Policy, it was 
confirmed that there has been strong engagement with companies identified 
by the Climate Action 100+ group as being some of the highest carbon 
emission producers.  Moving forward, working with these companies seems 
hopeful in relation to investments. 
 
Ryan Boothroyd from Border to Coast presented the Sub-Committee with 
information in relation to Multi Asset Credit (MAC); showing what 
investments, from Border to Coast, are available to Warwickshire. Key 
areas for MAC were noted as follows; 
 

 High Yield Bonds 

 Loans 

 Emerging Market Debts 

 Securitised Specialist Bonds 
 
Following a question from Councillor Neil Dirveiks, it was confirmed that 
PIMCO, marginal asset manager, went through an extensive recruitment 
process and everything in their portfolio is visible to Border to Coast.  There 
are also monthly and quarterly performance meetings. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that for Quarter Two, the pension fund had 
underperformed by 2% but since inception has outperformed the benchmark 
of 2.5%. 
 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee s notes the content of the report. 

 

Item ID 1015 

Item Title Pooling Update 

Summary  
Michael Nicolaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager presented the 
report to the Sub-Committee in relation to the performance of the Border to 
Coast sub-funds during Quarter Three. 
 
Following a comment from Councillor Neil Dirveiks it was agreed that the 
figures in the report will also be presented in GBP, rather than just US$.  It 
was noted that these figures would be based on the assumption of the 
exchange rate but that they would act as a helpful guideline for the Sub-
Committee. 
 
In reference to point 5.2 of the report, clarification was given that the “small 
extra cost” was approximately £15k which was paid in relation to getting out 
of certain investments.  Full details will be confirmed to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee s notes the content of the report. 

 

Item ID 1016 

Item Title Investment Strategy Review 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager introduced Paul Potter 
from Hymans Robertson who presented the report to the Sub-Committee.  It 
was confirmed that the Warwickshire Pension Fund Strategy is due for final 
sign off in March 2020 and will be presented at the next Sub-Committee 
meeting. 
 
With reference to growth allocation it was confirmed that not many changes 
have been proposed in the new strategy. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that equities are performing well and that the 
average lifetime of a fund is 12 to 15 years.  It was also noted that there is a 
continued commitment to private equity; with profits coming through 
previous investments. 
 
With reference to income assets; property prices have stabilised and are 
providing good returns.  Peter Jones, Independent Investment Adviser was 
pleased to see that there had been no increase in protection assets. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - Sensitive 

The conclusion of the report included the following points; 
 

 The current investment strategy provides a good chance of meeting 
the long-term funding objective 

 There has been more economic activity in private markets and a 
reduction in activity on the stock exchange. 

 The strategy makes more commitment to private market funds 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the content of the report. 

 

Item ID 1017 

Item Title 2019 Valuation Update 

Summary  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson presented the report which included a 
review of the funding strategy.  Regarding the recent valuation, the outcome 
showed that there had not been much change.  There had been two main 
changes; 
 

 In relation to the McCloud case, guidance from the SAB was for the 
valuation for contribution rates to be made at the current rate 

 In May 2018, MCLHG regulations were amended to allow employers 
to claim back any surplus they had paid at the time of exiting the 
fund.  Any payment would be made on the same terms as they 
entered the fund. 

The Sub-Committee 
[...]
oling 

 Pension Markets and Products 
 
It was agreed that there will be internal training days, scheduled on a 
regular basis and full induction training for any new members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
Resolved 
That the Sub-Committee s notes the content of the report. 

 
 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Appendix A 

 

Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee  
 

12 March 2020 
 

Forward Plan 
 

Recommendations 
 

i) That the Sub Committee notes and comments on the forward plan. 
 

ii) That the Sub Committee considers the option to request attendance and 
presentations from fund managers on a planned and rolling basis.  

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an updated forward plan for the 
Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee rolled forward to cover the year 
ahead. The plan is set out at Appendix A. 
 

1.1 A standing item for policy reviews has been added to the forward plan. 
This will be replaced in due course with a specific schedule of policy 
reviews at specific times of the year to ensure that all relevant policies 
approved by the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee are kept 
relevant and up to date.  
 

Background papers 
 

None. 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Chris Norton chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk 
07767003428 

Interim Assistant 
Director Finance 

Andrew Felton 01926 412441 
andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Strategic Director 
(Resources) 

Rob Powell 01926 412564 
robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Peter Butlin cllrbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members:  none

Page 13

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2

mailto:chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 

May 2020 June 2020 September 2020 December 
[...]
taken 

without 

appropriate 

authority

Poor decisions 

taken based on 

inadequate 

information or 

insufficiently 

skilled boards, 

officers, or 

advisers

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Manager

3 4 12

Training plans for pension fund 

investment sub committee and 

Local Pension Board members

Quarterly committee and board 

meetings

Comprehensive governance 

arrangements for the Border to 

Coast Pension Partnership 

including a Joint Committee

2 4 8

Review of terms of 

reference of pension fund 

committees and the 

Local Pension Board

Governance review by an 

independent expert

Pensions administration 

action plan

Rolling forward plan of 

fund policy reviews

Structural separation of 

governance and policy 

from deliver

Active quarterly 

monitoring of fund risks 

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Manager
Sep-20

Page 17

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee 
 

12 March 2020 
 

Risk Register Review 
 

1 Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee comments on and 
approves the Risk Register attached at Appendix A. 
 

2 Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Risk Register sets out the high level strategic and operational risks for 
the Pension Fund across all aspects of its operations and is set out at 
Appendix A. The table below summarises the strategic risks both before and 
after existing mitigation actions. 
 
Table 1 – Risk Assessment Before and After Existing Actions 
 

 
 
 

2.2 The following table plots net risk by likelihood and impact. The most likely 
risks to materialise are around data quality, employer contributions, and short 
term asset value volatility. The highest impact risk would be a governance 
failure. Appendix A shows how these areas of risk have additional mitigation 
actions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Likelihood Impact Likelihood Impact

1
Long term returns fail to be in line with 

assumptions
2 3 6 1 3 3 -3

2 Short term falls in asset valu
[...]
6 Timescales and Next Steps 
 

6.1 The risk register will be monitored quarterly through the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Page 3 of 4



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Risk Register 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Chris Norton chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk  
 

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@.warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members:  none 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Page 4 of 4



Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee  
 

12 March 2020 
 

Draft Business Plan 
 

 
1 Recommendation 

 
1.1 That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee comments on and 

approves the Business Plan attached at Appendix A. 
 

2 Executive Summary 
 

2.1 It is best practice for local authority pension funds to operate a formal and 
documented Business Plan for their operations. This report sets out a 
recommended Business Plan for 2020/21. 
 

3 Financial Implications 
 

3.1 None. 
 

4 Environmental Implications 
 

4.1 None but climate change is an increasingly high profile issue in respect of 
pension fund investments. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

5.1 None. 
 

6 Timescales and Next Steps 
 

6.1 None. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Business Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Chris Norton chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Assistant Director Andrew Felton robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members: 
[...]
 Financial Implications 

 
None 

 
4. Environmental Implications 
 

None 
 
5. Supporting Information 

 
None 

 
6. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

None 

7. Appendices 
 

Minutes of the Board meeting of 14 November 2019 
 
8. Background Papers 

None 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Neil Buxton, Chris Norton neilbuxton@warwickshire.gov.uk,   

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Peter Butlin peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members:  none 
 

Page 35

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 5

mailto:richardennis@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Thursday, 14 November 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Francis 
Keith Bray 
Alan Kidner 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
Councillor Dave Parsons 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Pension Services Manager 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Michael Nicalaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Richard Ennis, Assistant Director - Finance 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Sukhdev Singh, Principal Accountant 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
 
Others Present 
Ian Coleman – Independent Consultant 
Robert Bilton – Actuary - Hymans Robertson 
 
Due to bad weather and heavy traffic, the Chair was delayed and was not present 
for the start of the meeting.  It was agreed that Jane Pollard, Legal Services 
Manager, would be acting Chair until Keith Bray arrived. 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 

(1) Apologies 
 

David Buckland 
 

(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 
 

The Chair stated that he was a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum. In addition, he works for a firm of American lawyers which has Pension 
Fund clients, but these did not include Warwickshire. Alan Kidner stated that his 
sister-in- law works for J.P. Morgan. It was acknowledged that these were 
unlikely to present any issues but still merited recording. 

Page 37

Page 1 of 6Page 1 of 6



 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
14.11.19 

(3) Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 
 

A series of amendments to the draft minutes were requested. It was agreed that 
these should be made and that the revised version of the minutes be circulated 
to Board members and officers for their approval prior to signing by the Chair and 
subsequent publication. 
 
There were no matters arising 

 
(4) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 19 September 2019 
 

Alan Kidner presented a series of proposed amendments to the minutes of the 
special meeting held on 19 September 2019.  It was agreed that the board be 
given time to review the proposals before agreeing to the amendments and that 
the item be deferred until the next meeting of the Local Pension Board in March 
2020 
 

2. Governance Review 
 

Rob Powell, Strategic Director – Resources, introduced the report which had 
been commissioned through CPIFA to formulate an action plan in view of a 
number of recent issues.  Ian Coleman, independent consultant carried out a 
complete review of the pension fund administration and compared it against what 
the pension regulator would be looking for.  Ian Coleman confirmed to the board 
that the judgements made in the report were entirely his own due to there being 
no hard definition of the RAG ratings.  His judgements are based on experience 
and knowledge. 
 
The board reviewed the action plan, concentrating on red and amber ratings.  
During the discussion the following points were highlighted; 
 

i) There is a need for the board for continuous training as well as a 
training ne
[...]
ublic be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PRIVATE (PURPLE PAPERS) 
 
9. 2019 Valuation 
 

Robert Bilton, Actuary - Hymans Robertson presented the report to the Board and the 
following points were noted by the Board; 
 

i) The valuation started approximately 12 months ago 
 

ii) The assumptions made in the valuation have all stood up to scrutiny 
and have been agreed and signed off. 

 
iii) All assumptions were evidence based. 
 
iv) Feedback from the valuation will be used to make decisions moving 

forward 
 
v) The valuation allows comfort and reassurance to be given that the 

governance process is up to scratch 
 
vi) The next steps in the process will be to communicate the results to 

employers and a communication plan has been put in place. 
 
 
 
 

10. Pooling Update 
 

Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to the Board, highlighting 
the following key points; 

 
i) £300 million has been transferred to the Global Equity Fund 
 

Page 41

Page 5 of 6



 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
14.11.19 

ii) The Warwickshire Pension Fund has subscribed to the following BCPP 
alternatives sub-funds:  

 
- Private Equity 
- Infrastructure 
- Private Credit/Debt 

 
iii) There are currently two BCPP Non-Executive Director vacancies 
 
iv) A framework for complying with the Competition and Markets Authority 

Order will be presented to the Pension Fund Investment Sub-committee 
in December and an update will be provided to the Local Pension Board 
at the next meeting in March 2020. 

 
The Board noted and commented on the report. 
 
 
 
 
The Board rose at 12:28pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

…………………………………… 
Chair 

Page 42

Page 6 of 6



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 7
By v
[...]
e 1 of 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	2 Forward Plan
	3 Risk Register
	03 Risk Register Report

	4 Business Plan
	04 Appendix A for Business Plan_v1

	5 Review of the minutes of the Local Pension Board
	05 Appendix 1 for Review of the minutes of the Local Pension Board

	7 Review of the exempt minutes and matters arising
	8 Investment Performance Quarter 3
	08 Appendix 1 for Investment Performance Quarter 3

	9 Fund Performance
	09 Appendix 1 for Fund Performance

	10 Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update
	10 Appendix 1 for Valuation Update

	11 Investment Strategy Statement
	11 Appendix 1 for Investment Strategy Statement

	12 Responsible Investment, Climate Change, and ESG
	12 Responsible Investment, Climate Change, and ESG

	13 Pooling Update
	13 Appendix 1 for Pooling Update
	13 Appendix 2 for Pooling Update - Hymans CMA
	13 Appendix 2 for Pooling Update - Karen Shackleton CMA
	13 Appendix 2 for Pooling Update - Peter Jones CMA

	14 Pooling -  Funds Transfers
	14 Appendix 1 for Pooling - Funds Transfers
	14 Appendix 2 for Pooling - Funds Transfers
	14 Appendix 3 for Pooling - Funds Transfers

	15 Harbourvest - Fund Manager Presentation
	15 Appendix 1 for Harbourvest - Fund Manager Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee 
 

Thursday, 12 March 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Bob Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
Michael Nicalaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Andrew Felton, Assitant Director - Finance 
Shawn Gladwin, Senior Finance Officer Pensions Investment 
Sukhdev Singh, Principal Accountant 
 
Others Present 
Paul Potter – Hymans Robertson 
Karen Shackleton – Independent Investment Adviser 
Richard Warden – Hymans Robertson 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Neil Dirveiks, Councillor John Horner and Councillor 

Wallace Redford. 
 
Apologies were also received from Peter Jones (Independent Advisor) and Emma Garrett 
(Hymans Robertson) 
 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None 

 
 



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.03.20 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.  There were 

no matters arising. 
 
 

2. Forward Plan 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk), presented 
the report which sets out the next twelve months for the Sub-Committee. 
 
The following points were highlighted –  
 

 Policies will be reviewed under a rolling programme over the next twelve months to ensure 
that policies approved by the Sub-Committee are relevant and up to date. 

 

 Normal business for the Pension Fund will return after the valuation project is complete. 
 

 Training days for the Sub-Committee have been planned with two scheduled for later this 
year. Members of the Sub-Committee were reminder that training days were compulsory, 
especially in view of the latest guidelines from the FCA. 

 

 It was agreed that a schedule of conferences will be shared with the Sub-Committee. 
 

Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes and comments on the forward plan.  
 
 
3. Risk Register 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk), presented 
the report to the Sub-Committee who noted that risks have now been consolidated to 13 strategic 
headings; full details of all the risks are available under each of the headings. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed with the proposal to present a summary of the Risk Register every 
quarter.  The report will include a summary of risks that have changed or that require attention. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bill Gifford in relation to Coronavirus it was noted by the Sub-
Committee that the virus is considered to be a short-term investment risk.  Andy Felton (Assistant 
Director – Finance) stated that there are three areas of likely impact –  
 

 Assets 

 Memberships 

 Workforce 
 
In relation to the potential impact on the workforce mitigation plans are in place.  Staff will have the 
option to work at home if necessary and any high-level sickness may mean staff are drafted in 
elsewhere to cover key meetings etc. 
 



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.03.20 

It was noted by the Sub-Committee that Warwickshire County Council is carefully monitoring 
Coronavirus and are following guidelines from Public Health, the NHS and the Government. 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee comments on and approves the Risk Register. 
 
 
4. Business Plan 
 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) presented 
the report to the Sub-Committee which includes the business plan for the next twelve months 
including a review of the value of the investments which have been continually increasing.   
 
It was noted that the business plan covers all activity to do with the fund –administration and 
investments.  The Sub-Committee agreed that there was flexibility within the plan and that it seems 
robust and straightforward. 
 
Karen Shackleton, Independent Investment Adviser suggested that the Sub-Committee looked at 
including climate change into their training plan and to ensure that it is regularly reviewed so that 
the Sub-Committee fully understands the profile of climate change, sustainable development and 
that climate action is a priority.  The Sub-Committee agreed that climate change was increasingly 
important and a growing topic; training on this area was an opportunity not to be missed. 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee comments on and notes the Business Plan. 
 
 
5. Review of the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The minutes of the local pension board were noted by the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that the role of the Local Pension Board was to assist this Sub-Committee by 
offering a form of scrutiny; for example, over the last 12 months the pension fund administration 
was independently reviewed, and an action plan created.   
 
The work of the Local Pension Board is beneficial in helping the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee identify where to focus their work programme. 
 
 
6. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.03.20 

7. Review of the exempt minutes and matters arising 
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.  There 
were no matters arising 
 
 
8. Investment Performance Quarter 3 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the fund value and investment performance 
for the 3rd Quarter of 2019/20 to December 31st, 2019. 
 
 
9. Fund Performance 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the content of the report 
 
 
10. Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update 
Resolved  
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the report and approves the Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
 
 
11. Investment Strategy Statement 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the Investment Strategy and approves the 
strategy as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
12. Responsible Investment, Climate Change, and ESG 
 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the ESG/RI Policy and accepts the policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
13. Pooling Update 

 
Resolved 
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the content of the report 
 
14. Pooling - Funds Transfers 
 
Resolved  
The Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the content of the report 
 



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.03.20 

15. Harbourvest - Fund Manager Presentation 
Due to Coronavirus, Harbourvest officers were unable to travel to the meeting today.  This item will 
be added to the agenda for the next meeting of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
which is scheduled for June 2020. 
 


